1.20 Integrated training for Extension Officers for promotion as Deputy Block Development Officers - Amendment

Rural Development (E.II) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 186

Dated : 20.10.1994 Read :

G.O. (Ms) No. 587, RD & LA, dated 12.04.1984.
G.O. (Ms) No. 197, RD Department, dated 13.03.1990
G.O. (Ms) No. 198, RD Department, dated 13.03.1990
G.O. (Ms) No. 697, RD Department, dated 30.08.1990
G.O. (Ms) No. 310, RD Department, dated 06.09.1991
From the then Commissioner of Rural Development, Madras

letter No.6241/90/35A Dated 15.03.1991.

ORDER

The appended Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

2. All Collectors should communicate the contents of this order to all Panchayat Unions in their Districts forthwith.

(By order of the Governor)

J.T ACHARYULU SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

<u>APPENDIX</u>

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Subordinate Services.

2. Amendment (1) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th August 1990, Amendment (2) shall be deemed to have come into force on the 13th March 1990 and Amendment (3) shall be deemed to have come into force on the 6th September 1991.

AMENDMENTS

In the said special Rules: rule 1, in category 3 the following shall be added at the end, namely: -

"Extension Officer (Noon Meal Programme)

Extension Officer (Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programe)

Extension Officer (Social Forestry)

Extension Officer (Adi Dravida)";

2. In rule 3, in the Table, in column (3) against the posts "Deputy Block Development Officer (Executive), Deputy Block Development Officer (Administration) and Deputy Block Development Officer (Accounts)" in column (1) and the entry "Promotion" in column (2) thereof.

(1) for item III excluding the provises thereto the following item shall be substituted namely:-

- (i) Must have served as Extension Officer (Administration), Extension Officer (Rural Landles Employment Guarantee Programme), Extension Officer (Accounts) or extension Officer (Non meal Programme) for a period of not less than one year;
 - (ii) Must have served as Extension Officer (Social Education and Public Relation), Extension Officer (Adi Dravida) or Extension Officer (Social Forestry) for a period of not less than one year; and
 - (iii) Must have served as Extension Officer (panchayat) for a period of not less than one year".
 - (iv) after the third proviso to item (3), the following item shall be inserted, namely:

"No person shall be eligible for appointment to the posts unless he has completed an Integrated training for Extension Officers for a period of 30 days and Extension Officer (Panchayat) Training for a period of 30 days.

3. In rule 8, under the heading "Training" the following sentence shall be added at the end, namely: -

"The Extension Officer (Accounts) of the Madras District Unit shall undergo Integrated training for a period 30 days, and Extension Officer (Panchayats) training for a period of 30 days.